

CITY OF BEAVERTON CITY ORDINANCES

ORDINANCE # 3875 AMEND CHAPTER TWO OF THE BC BY ADDING

Ì.

いいいたのでのないないないないないないないでした。

NEW PROVISIONS CREATING A TRAFFIC COMMISSION

NUMBER OF PAGES <u>4</u>



ORDINANCE NO. <u>3875</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER TWO OF THE BEAVERTON CODE BY ADDING NEW PROVISIONS CREATING A TRAFFIC COMMISSION

WHEREAS, The Council by its Resolution 3196 established a Traffic Commission for a one year term and declared its intent to evaluate the Commission's purpose at the end of that term and consider whether to continue the Commission for the future; and

WHEREAS, The Council now finds that establishment of a regular commission to hear citizen concerns over traffic safety issues and recommend action on those issues to the Council, is necessary and desirable for the public safety and welfare, now, therefore,

THE CITY OF BEAVERTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Beaverton Code is amended by adding new provisions to be

numbered and to read as follows:

"2.03.080. Traffic Commission Established. The Traffic Commission hereby is established, to consist of seven city residents who are not City officials or employees who shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council. Commissioners shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor and for a three year term, except that the initial appointments to the Commission shall be for one-year and two-year terms for two commissioners each. The Mayor, the City Attorney and other city employees as the Council may designate from time to time may sit with the Commission and take part in its discussions but shall not have the right to vote. The Mayor shall designate a city engineer to serve as secretary to the Commission and keep an accurate record of all commission proceedings."

Section 2. Beaverton Code is amended by adding new provisions to be

numbered and to read as follows:

"2.03.082. Powers and Duties. The Commission has only those powers and duties as are now or hereafter granted and imposed on it by the City Charter, ordinances and directives of the Council. The Commission shall

ORDINANCE NO. <u>3875</u> - Page 1

advise the Council on traffic safety issues of a neighborhood or greater significance, assist in promulgating standards and policies relating to neighborhood traffic management, and review and comment upon changes to traffic patterns and programs proposed by the city, county or state. The Commission otherwise shall consider only those matters referred to it by the Council or by the city engineer who acts as its secretary. All actions of the Commission shall be deemed advisory to the Mayor and Council and shall have no legislative or judicial effect unless and until formally adopted by the City Council. "

First Reading this <u>Jrd</u> day of <u>January</u> 1993. Passed by the Council this <u>/oth</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1993. Approved by the Mayor this ____ day of

ATTEST:

Darlen D. Cogbun SUE NELSON, Deputy City Recorder

ROB DRAKE, Mayor

APPROVED:

ORDINANCE NO. <u>3875</u> - Page 2

RESOLUTION NO. 3/96

A RESOLUTION CREATING THE BEAVERION TRAFFIC COMMISSION; ESTABLISHING RULES OF PROCEDURE; APPOINIMENT OF MEMBERS; AND ESTABLISHING A TERMINATION DATE

WHEREAS, Section 2.03.070-2.03.076 of the Beaverton Code establishes the Traffic Control Board which reviews and advises the Council on traffic-related matters; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds a need to provide a means for citizens to be involved in traffic-related decisions; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Director and Traffic Engineer have recommended the creation of a Traffic Commission to provide citizen involvement; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAVERION, OREGON:

Section 1. The Council hereby establishes an interim Traffic Commission for a period of one year from adoption of this resolution to perform certain duties as attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 2. At the end of one year, the Council shall evaluate the effectiveness of the Traffic Commission and determine whether to continue it as a permanent advisory committee on traffic related matters and to make the necessary amendments to the Beaverton Committee to make it a standing committee.

Section 3. The Council hereby directs the Mayor to appoint seven members, to be confirmed by the Council, as initial appointees to the Commission, to serve one year. Members may be reappointed to fill new terms of a permanenet commission should it be continued.

Section 4. The Council hereby directs the Traffic Engineer to act as staff to the Commission.

Section 5. All actions of the Commission shall be considered advisory to the Traffic Engineer or Council. No action requiring such shall take effect until acted upon by the City Council.

Adopted by the Counci	l this	day of _	, 1	.992
-----------------------	--------	----------	-----	------

Approved by the Mayor this _____day of _____, 1992.

Ayes: _____

Nays:_____

ATTEST:

NANCY H. SCOTT, ACTING CITY RECORDER

APPROVED:

LARRY D. COLE, MAYOR

RESOLUTION NO.:_____